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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEX, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPART
DOCKET NO. rp@;@_\/o
——— I} ]
=3 )
TIMBERLINE ENTERPRISES, LLC, % - @
* - x
Plaintiff % -
V. =7
i Ry
A O
STEPHEN PEARSON d/b/a PEARSON HOMES > 8°
a/k/a PEARSON HOMES INC, and T o
4 BROWN STREET, LLC a/k/a < 2
FOUR BROWN STREET LLC, 2R
Defendants

COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

1. Timbetline Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter "Plaintiff"), is a Massachusetts

corporation with a usual place of business at 15 Letchworth Avenue, Billerica,
Massachusetts.

2. The Defendant, Stephen Pearson d/b/a Pearson Homes a/k/a Pearson Homes Ing.
(hereinafier “Pearson™), is an individual deing business in Massachusetts with an address
30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, Massachusetts 01922.

3. The Defendant, 4 Brown Street, LLC a/k/a Four Brown Street LLC (hereinafter

“Four Brown Street”) is a Massachusetts corporation with a usual place of business at
110 Maple Lane, Northborough, MA 01532.

4. On or about August 5, 2013, the Plaintiff entered into a written agreement with
the Defendant, Pearson, whereby the Plaintiff would provide the Defendant, Pearson,
with building materials and supplies under a written credit agreement.

5. The Plaintiff provided the Defendant, Pearson, with building materials and
supplies for the performance of construction on a number of parcels of real estate
including the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

6. The real estate located at 10 Brown Sireet, Newburyport, Massachusetts at all

times relevant to the provision of building materials and supplies herein by the Plaintiff,
was owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Sireet.

7. The Defendant, Pearson, owes the Plaintiff significant monies for building
materials and supplies provided for work performed on a number of premises including
the premises owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street, at 10 Brown Street,
Newburyport, Massachusetts.




8. After demand, the Defendant, Pearson and the Defendant, Four Brown Street,
have failed and refused to pay the monies due to the Plaintiff, Timberline.

9. The Plamtlff performed all condltxons prccedent to filing and otherwise perfectmg

' 7 SO Brown Stieet, in e
amount of $98, 980 98, which is the subject of the within mechanic’s lien cause of action,
on the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

10.  The Plaintiff filed a good, timely and sufficient Notice of Contract with the
Southern Essex County Registry of Deeds at Book 36818 Page 262.

13.  The Plaintiff gave proper notice of such Notice of Contract to all parties in
interest.

14, The Plaintiff filed & good, timely and sufficient Statement of Account with the
Southern Essex County Registry of Deeds at Book 36818 Page 264.

15.  The Plaintiff gave proper notice of such Statement of Account to all parties in
interest.

16.  The Plaintiff has properly perfected its mechanics lien.

Count 1
(Breach of Contract)
(Timberline v. Stephen Pearson d/b/a Pearson Homes a/k/a Pearson Homes Inc.)

17.  The Plaintiff incorporates all preceding paragraphs as if specifically set forth
herein.

18.  Onor about August 5, 2013, the Plaintiff entered into a written agreement with
Defendant, Pearson, whereby the Plaintiff would provide the Defendant, Pearson, with
building materials and supplies under a written credit agreement.

19.  The Plaintiff provided the Defendant, Pearson, with building materials and
supplies for the performance of construction on a number of parcels of real estate
including the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

20.  The Defendant, Pearson, owes the Plaintiff significant mondes for building
materials and supplies provided for work performed on a number of premises including
the premises owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street, at 10 Brown Street,
Newburyport, Massachusetts.

21.  After'demand, the Defendant, Pearson has faxlcd and refused to pay the monies
due to the Plaintiff, Timberline.




Count 11
(Quantum Meruitf)
(Timberline v. Stephen Pearson d/b/a Pearson Homes a/k/a Pearson Homes Inc.)

22, The Plaintiff incorpo preceding paragraphs as if speci {ically set 10Tt
herein. '

23.  On or about August 5, 2013, the Plaintiff entered into a written agreement with
Defendant, Pearson, whereby the Plaintiff would provide the Defendant, Pearson, with
building materials and supplies under a written credit agreement.

24.  The Plaintiff provided the Defendant, Pearson, with building materials and
supplies for the performance of construction on a number of parcels of real estate
including the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

25.  The Defendant, Pearson, owes the Plaintiff significant monies for building
materials and supplies provided for work performed on a number of premises including
the premises owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street, at 10 Brown Street,
Newburyport, Massachusetts,

26.  After demand, the Defendant, Pearson, has failed and refused to pay the monies
due to the Plaintiff, Timberline.

27. By reason of the Defendant, Pearson’s failure to pay for the building materials
and supplies provided, the Plaintiff has been damaged in the amount of $98,980.98.

Count 11X
A (FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC’S LIEN, M.G.L. C. 254)
(Timberline v. 4 Brown Street, LLC a/k/a Four Brown Street LLC)

28.  The Plaintiff incorporates all preceding para;graphs as if specifically set forth
herein. '

29, On or about August 5, 2013, the Plaintiff entered into a written agreement with
Defendant, Pearson, whereby the Plaintiff would provide the Defendant, Pearson, with
building materials and supplies under a written credit agreement.

30.  The Plaintiff provided the Defendant, Pearson, with building materials and
supplies for the performance of construction on a number of parcels of real estate
including the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

31.  Thereal eétate focated at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts at all
times relevant to the provision of building materials and supplies herein by the Plaintiff,
was owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street.




32.  The Defendant, Pearson, owes the Plaintiff significant monies for building
materials and supplies provided for work performed on a number of premises including
the premisq,s owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street, at 10 Brown Street,
Newburyport, Massachusetts. .

33.  Afler demand, the Defendant, Pearson, and the Defendant, Four Brown Street,
have failed and refused to pay the monies due to the Plaintiff, Timberline.

34,  The Plaintiff performed all conditions precedent to filing and otherwise perfecting
a mechanic’s lien on the Premises owned by the Defendant, Four Brown Street, in the
amount of $98,980.98, which is the subject of the within mechanic’s lien cause of action,
on the real estate located at 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

35.  The Plaintiff filed a good, timely and sufficient Notice of Contract with the
Southern Essex County Registry of Deeds at Book 36818 Page 262.

36.  The Plaintiff gave proper notice of such Notice of Contract to all parties in
interest.

37.  The Plaintiff filed a good, timely and sufficient Statement of Account with the
Southern Essex County Registry of Deeds at Book 36818 Page 264.

38.  The Plaintiff gave proper notice of such Statement of Account to all parties in
interest.

39.  The Plaintiff has properly perfected its mechanics lien.

40.  The Plaintiff is entitled to a lien upon the Premises of the Defendant, 4 Brown
Street a/k/a Four Brown Street, LLC to secure the $98,980.98 due under the above
mentioned written agreement with the Defendant, Pearson, for building materials and
supplies provided to 10 Brown Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts.

DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

Plaintiff in the above-captioned action hereby requests a trial by jury on, all counts
so triable. ”

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment as follows:

a. Damages against the Defendants in the amount of $98,980.98 (including a
mechanics lien in the amount of $98,980.98 on 10 Brown Street, Newburyport,

Massachusetts) -
b. Costs;
c. Interest;

d. Attorney fees;




e. That this honorable Court issue an ORDER
established a valid lien upo

which declares that the Plaintiff has
n the real estate of the Defendant, 4 Brown Street, LLC a/k/a
Four Brown Street LLC located at 10 Brown Street, Newbu
. more particularly described as follows:

ryport, Massachusetts, and
That certain parcel of land situated in Newburyp

identified as Lot #4 on a plan entitled

ort, Essex County, Massachusetts,
“Definitive Subdivision of Land Plan #6 Brown
Street, Newburyport, MA. Prepared for Brown Street Realty Trust”
Engineering LL.C dated July 7, 2010 Scale: 1 = 30’
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 426, as Plan 46;

prepared by Oak
f.

and filed with the Essex South
That this Honorable Court enter an ORDER which orders the sale of the real

estate to satisfy the judgment (in whole or in part) against the Defendants, including all
interest, costs and attorney fees as allowable by law to satisfy such judgment; and
g.

For such other and further relief that the court deems meet, just and appropriate.
The Plaintiff,

TIMBERLINE ENTERPRISES, LLC,
By ifs attorney,

Cérlo Cellai, Fsq., BBO No. 558651

Steven Sroczynski, Esq., BBO No. 680387
CELLAI LAW OFFICES, P.C.
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150 Grossman Drive, Suite 201 “p_’é gy
Braintree, Massachusetts 02184 . ??1?
(617) 367-2199 o =
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MASSACHUSETTS DEPT. OF REVENUE Qb_% Lien Humber: 0441 8000 7448
P.Q. BOX 7021 ' Taxpayer ID Humber: XXX XX 0375
BOSTON, MA 02204

Control # BS5807893D

NOTICE OF MASSACHUSETTS TAX LIEN

PLACE OF FILING

Reglstry of Deeds: ESSEX COUNTY, SALEM, MA
Secretary of State: BOSTON, MA

of=== STEPHEN M. PEARSON
oEEEE 30 WAYSIDE AVE
A

otz BYFIELD, MA 01922

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 50 of Chapter 62C of the Genaral Laws, z lien in favor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
has been placed upon all property and rights to property beloriging to the above-named taxpayer(s) for assessed and unpaid taxes,
interest and pensalties as stated below. ’

* tmportant Release Information: For each assessment fisted bejow, unfess a Notice of Massachusetls Tax Lien is refled within 10 years and 30
days from the dale of sach assessment, this nofice shall, 10 years and 30 days following the date of such assessment, operate s & Release of
Massachuseits Tax lien.

INCOME 1273111 07/06/15 ${,010.00 366.48
1213112 D7106/15 $1,248.00 $2,151.27

123113 07/06/15 $2,380.00 $3,668.00

1213144 06/30/15 $1,248.00 $1,804.07

TOTAL: $7,489.82

e
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Tax Examiner: Examiner Ward Charlene Hannaford
cting Deputy Commjsgioner
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Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Serial Number

11874

Form 668 (Y)(c)
{Rev. February 2004)

Area; For Optional Use by Recarding Qffice

SMATY, _BUSINESS/ SELF EMPLOYED AREA #1
Liernr Unit Phone: {800) 829-3903 207583916

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this lability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a fien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer STEFHEN M PEARSON

| HHIIHlﬂlrﬂmlllllﬂllllllllllIﬂl!lﬂ

4187 Bk 34857 Py:323

B41’2ﬁ!2@15 10:35 FTL Pg 141

Residence 30 WAYSIDE AVE

BYFTELD, MA 01522-1432

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (g}, this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined

in IRC 6325{a).
i Tax Period . Date of Las¢ Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Refiling of Assessmernt
(a) {b) (<) (d) (e) 113)
1040 12/31/20111 XXX-XX-0375 [03/02/2015] 04/01/2025 25465.94
1040 12/31/2012| XXX-XX-0375 |07/20/2015} 08/19/2025 69.20
1040 12/31/2013( XXX-XX-0375 [07/20/2015] 08/1%/2025 130.00
Place of Filing
Registry of Deeds
Southern Essex County Total |$ 25665.14
Salem, MA 01970
This notice was prepared and signed at MANHATTAN, NY . an this,
the osth day of April ' 2016
Signature l';;ydnm(- IEE SBSE 21-00-0008

for P.A. BELTON {(800) 829-3903
{NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essentiat to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1871 - 2 C.B, 408} Form §68(Y){c) {Rev. 2-2004)
CAT. N 60025X

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office
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AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTE SECURED
BY FORECLOSED MORTGAGE
Pursuant to MLG.L. ¢. 244 Sections 358 and 35C
Property Address: 30-32 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, Massachusetts

Mortgage: Siephen Pearson to Beverly Co-operative Bank, dated November 1, 2006 recorded at Essex
South District Registry of Deeds in Book 26263, Page 431.

Foreclosure Sale Date: Aprif 24, 2014
Foreclosing Mortgage: Beverly Bank f/k/a Beverly Co-operative Bank

The undersigned Stephen Britton having persenal knowledge of the facts herein stated, under oath
deposes and says as follows:

1. 1 am (check one)

( X) An officer of Beverly Bank f/k/a Beverly Co-operative Bank, where ] hold the
office of Senior Vice President.

( )} A duly authorized agent of Beverly Bank f/k/a Beverly Co-operative Bank.

2. Based upon my review of the business records of BEVERLY BANK f/k/a Beverly Co-
operative Bank, | certify that as of the dates when the notices of sale relating to the foreclosure at issuc
were published and provided pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 244, Section 14, through and including the
Foreclosure Sale Date, the Foreclosing Mortgagee was (check one):

a. ( X ) the holder of the promissory note secured by the above mortgage.
() the authorized agent of the holder of said promissory note.

b. ( ) The requirements of G.L.C. 244, Section 35B have been complied with
( X) The requirements of G.L.C. 244, Section 35B were not applicable

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 2" day of April, 2014.

' } y /4
ephen Brifton N/ /

itle: Senior VAce President




COMMONWEALTH QF MASSACHUSTTS
Essex, ss.

On this 2 day of April, 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
Stephen Britton, as Senior Vice President of Beverly Bank f/k/a Beverly Co-operative Bank, who is
personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document,
and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose on behalf of Beverly Bank

f/k/a Beverly Co-operative Bank.
- Qa@m@

Notary Public:
My Commission Expires;

HEATHER PAPOWS

Notary Publie
COMMONWEALTH DF MASSACHUSETTS
; My Commission Expiros

June 24, 2018
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County of Ess 2013051700394 Bk ;32478 Pg:2

The Superior Court 85/17/2013 B4:37 JUDG Py -.u

CiVIL DOCKET#: ESCV2013-00180-E

Beverly Cooperative Bank
VS.
Stephen Pearson

BEFAULT JUDGMENT AND
ORDER AUTHORIZING THE FORECLOSURE
OF A MORTGAGE BY ENTRY AND SALE

This action came upon a Complaint filed under the provisions of the Soldiers' and
Sailors' Civil Relief Acts of 1940, as amended, for authority to foreclosure a mortgage by
entry and by sale under the power of sale as contained in a mortgage on real estate
situated at 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, MA in the County of Essex and recorded in the
Essex County Southern District Registry of Deeds, Book 23800 and 26263,

Page 473 and 431 and it appearing that the defendant(s), Stephen Pearson have been
defaulted, and thereupon, upon consideration thereof,

It is ORDERED and ADJUDGED:

That the plaintiff is hereby authorized to foreclose said mortgage by entry and by
sale under the power of sale contained therein.

By the Count, (John T. Lu, Justice)

e AUl

Thomas H. Driscoll Jr.,
Clerk of the Courts

Entered: 04/25/2013

TRUE QOPY, AFTEST
vt

DEP 7. CLERK

@

cwdiudgforauth_ Lwpd 1176849 judfor aullkell
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts zglgg%lzi?g ‘113a@:2§ko:n3oznzg{§TcP%;5§ I

County of Essex
The Superior Court

CiVIL DOCKET# ESCV2013-00180E

RE: Beverly Cooperative Bank v Pearson

ORDER OF NOTICE BY PUBLICATION

TO: Stephen Pearson, Byfield, in the 'County of Essex; all in said
Commonwealth;

AND TO ALL PERSONS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF THE SERVICE MEMBERS'
CIVIL RELIEF ACT OF 1940 AS AMENDED 2003 as amended:

Beverly Cooperative Bank, a banking institution with a usual place of business in
Beverly

claiming to be the holder of a mortgage covering property situated at 30 Wayside
Avenue, Byfield, Essex County, MA and more fully described in said mortgage.

given by Stephen Pearson; Dated December 22, 2004 and November 11, 2006

recorded in Essex Counly Southern District Registry of Deeds, Book 23800 and 26263,
Page 473 and 431 has filed with said court a Comptaint for authority to foreclose said
mortgage in the manner following: by entry on and possession of the premises therein
described and by exercise of the power of sale contained in said mortgage.

If you are entitied to the benefits of the Service Members' Civil Relief Act of 1940 as
amended, and you object to such foreclosure you of your attorney should file a written
appearance and answer in said court in said County on or hefore 03/18/2013 or you may
be forever barred from claiming that such foreclosure is invalid under said Act.

Witness, Barbara J. Rouse, Esquire, Chief Justice of the Superior Court, at Lawrence,
Massachusetts, this 5th day of February, 2013. :

Thomas H. Driscoll Jr.,
Cierk of the Courts

cvdarnotpul_2.wpd 1159984 ormotpuf sullkell
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11874 Dapartment of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
Form 668 (Z) Y ,
(Rev. 10-2000) Certificate of Release of Federal Tax Lien
Aren: Serial Number For Use by Recording Office
SpimLL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED BREA #1
Lien Unit Phane: {(800) 913-6050 881317012
1 cartify that the following-named taxpayer, under the requirements of section 6325 (a}
of the Internal Revenue Code has satisfied the taxes listed below and all statutory
additions, Therefore, tha lien provided by Code section 6321 for these taxes and
additions has bean released. The proper officer in the office whera the notice of
internal revenue tax fien was filed on July 24
2012 | is authorized to note the books to show the release of this lien for
those taxes and additions,
Name of Taxpayer
SHRPRET ¥ BEARSON lllIIHIHEIllllll\ﬂ\ﬂl\lllﬂlllﬂlﬂ\IIHI
: 2612102300609 Bk: 3184
Residence 31 WAYSIDE AVE 10/23/2012 ©3:36 RL FTL P’ "”
BYFIELD, MA 01922-1432
COURT RECORDING INFORMATION:
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No.
31546 262 n/a 2012072400108
Tax Period Date of Last Daﬁr for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number| Assessment filing of Assessment
{a}- k) {c} {d} fe} {f)
6721 12/31/2006 | XXX-XX-0375 |03/02/2009 | 04/01/2019 165.00

LER A SRR R A SRS L LR LT ERRRS SRR R R L IR ET ST RS LA EL LR R EE X T IEE

Place of Filing
Registry of Deeds
Southern Esgex County Total |$ 165.00
Salem, MA 01870

This notice was prepared and signed at MANHATTAN, NY . on this,
the 10th dav of OCtOber . 2012 .
Signature /\V_\ Title . "
\ C s erations Manager,
. CpntralJ. zed Casge Process:.ng ~-Lien Unit
(NOTE: Certificate of officer autharized by law to take acknowledgments is not essentigl to the validity of Certificate of Release of
Federal Tax lien Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409} Form 668 {Z) {Rev. 10-2000}

Part | - RECORDING OFFICE CAT. NO 600361



e | o

-k

Form 668 (Z)

11874 Bepartment of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

(Rev. 10-2000) Certificate of Release of Federal Tax Lien

Area:; Serial Number
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREAR #1
Lien Unit Phone: {(B00) 913-6050 508105709

For Use by Recording Office

1 gertify that the following-named taxpayer, under the reguirements of section 6325 {a)
of the Internal Ravenue Code has satisfied the taxes listed below and all statutary
additions. Therefore, the lien provided by Code section 6321 for these taxes and
additions has been released. The proper officer in the office where the notice of

internal revenue tax lien was filed on January 26
2008 | is authorized to note the books to show the release of this lien for
these taxes and additions. m ”mmmmmm""m""” “” m’
Name of Taxpayer 1845 )
STEPHEN M PEARSON f@fzsfzmz 03 as R FTL P ? 476
g 171
Residence3l WAYSIDE AVE
BYFIELD, MA 01922-1432
CQURT RECCRDING INFORMATION:
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No.
28269 459 n/a 2008012600255
. Tax Period . Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number] Assessment Refiling of Assessment
fa) (b} ic) (<) (e} {f}
1040 12/31/2006 | XXX-XX-0375 [05/28/2007 | 06/27/2017 10607,52

LA E SRR R EA LS AR SRR R ISR ERS SRR SRS RS LRSS [AXS XS TERSRS SR SRR RSR SRS EER]

Place of Filing

Registry of Deeds

Southern Essex County Total |$ 10607.52

Salem, MA 01970
This notice was prepared and signed at MANHATTAN, NY . on this,
Signature /-\'\ Title . .

\ P erations Manager,

\ 8gntrallzed Casg Processing-Lien Unit

{NDTE: Cenificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowladgments is not sssential to the validity of Certificate of Relpase of

Federal Tax fien Rew. Aul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.8. 408}
Part 1 - RECORDING OFFICE

Form 668 (L) (Rev. 10-2000}
CAT. NO 600261



TO ap

4805
Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenus Service

C’/ Form 4468 {Y){c) . .
Notice of Federal Tax Lien

{Rav. Fabruary 2004)

Area: Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Otfice

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #1
Lient Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 881317012
As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the folfowing-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this Hability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and

additionsl penltes, nterest, and costs chat may accrue. LR ER

Name of Taxpayer STEFREN M FEARSON JM24T2400108 B: 31545 Po:262
’ B74/24/2012 99:20 FTL Pg 171

Residence 31 WAYSIDE AVE
BYFIELD, MA 01922-1432

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATIOMN: For each assessment listed balow,
uniless notica of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (e}, this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of releass as defined
in IRC 6325(a).

. Tax Period Date of Last Day for tUnpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending ldentifying Number | Assessment Reflling of Assessment
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e} {f)
6721 12/31/2006| XXX-XX-0375 {03/02/2009| 04/01/2019 165.00

Place of Filing
Registry of Deeds

Southern Essex County Totat |$ 165.00
. 8alem, MA 01970
This notice was prepared and signed at MANHATTAN, NY , on this,
the 13th day of July . 2012
Signature ' Title
ke r\\’\Q—QS-Q REVENUE OFFICER 21-04-2780

for HEATHER E ROBERTS (781) B835-4242

(MNOTE: Certificata of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rav. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409) Form &88(Y)(c) [Rev. 2-2004)

Part t - Kept By Recording Office . CAT. NO 60025X




C 444

(R e AR RO Uenbamber, 4 00 i

MASSACHUSETTS DEPT. OF REVENUE Vaxpayer 1B Number:

GOSTON, MA 02204 | \
NOTICE OF MASSACHUSETTS TAX LIEN 2@'p‘l\@‘u‘\zgﬁ\@\!gl“g\l“!g!‘\l“}@gmﬁ

Qa7i26/2011 D1:1@ fnL. Pa

PLACE OF FILING
<E==  STEPHEN M. PEARSON Deeds:
5= 5 WAYSIDE AVE Registry of Deeds: * ESSEX COUNTY, SALEM, MA

== RYFIELD. MA 01922 Sacretary of Slate: BOSTON, MA
- ——_ '

Pursuant to the pravisions of Section 50 of Chapter 62C of the General Laws, a lien in favor of the Com monwealth of Massachusetts
has been placed upon alt property and rights to property befonging to the above-narned taxpayer(s) for assessed and unpaid taxes,
interest and penalties as stated below.

* important Rejease information: For each assessmeni isted below. unless a Notice of Massachusetls Tax Lien is refifad within 10 years and 30
days from the date of sach assessment, this nolice shall 10 years and 30 days folowing the date of such assessment, operate as & Release of

12/31/08 ' 04/15/07 " $3,641.00 $2.261.19 $5,933.19
TOTAL: $5,933.19

Tax Examiner: Ann P. Tynan ' Teresa ('Brien-Horan

B/efy Commissioner
Sinar OicnsBrran)
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GIﬁmmunﬁxealih of Massachusetts

TRIAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH
BOSTDN MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT - CENTRAL DW!S}ON

EXECUTION L L

s ' 211060780152 B:30452 Pg:310
No. 2010 01 CV 002671 . DB)ATI2011 12:49 EXOM P_-.; 143

b

To the Sheriffs of our several Counties or their Deputies or (subfect to the limitations
of G.L. ¢.41, s5. 92) any Constable of any City or Town within our said County,

GREETING:!

WHEREAS the Plaintiff * GRANITE STATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation
) of Boston, MA

recovered judgment against

the Defendant- STEPHEN PEARSON alk/a STEPHEN M. PEARSON
of Byfi aid MA
Dale of Fudgment: Qctober 7, 2010

for the sum of

Damages & 49,941.12
Costs 8 255.10(
TOTAL  § 50,196.22

WE COMMAND you, therefore of the goods, chattels or iands of said judgment debtor, within your precinets, you cause to be
paid and satisficd unio the said judgment creditor, at the value thereof in money, the aforesaid sum, with interest thereon from said day of
the rendition of said judgment; and thereof also to satisfy yourself for your own fees.

Hereof fail not, and make return of this writ with your doings thereon unto the Clerk/Magistrate's office of this Court at Boston
within our County of Suflolk, within twenty years after date of this judgment or within ten days afler this writ has been satisfied or

dlscharged
Wimess, CHARLES R.-JOHNSON, Esquire, at Baston

Date of Tssne: Qctober 19, 2010

T datll
A aath e A - Assistant Clerk/Magistrate

PEABODY, MA 01960

o5

EXECUTION B swl




‘Essex County Sheriff's Department

) Division of Civil Process
354 Merrimack Streel
. Suite 332
Frank . Cousing, Jr. - Telephone:
Sheriff Lawrence, MA 01840 {978) 750-1300 Ext. 4409
Fax: {978) 683-8205
Hartrison L, Whitney Jr, www.eccf,.com

Director

Date: 6/6/2011 Time: 9:32 am
Plaintiff: GRANITE STATE INSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiff's Attorney:  Smith, Levenson, Cullen & Aylward, P.C.
Attorney's telephone number: (978)532-0484

Defendant: STEPHEN PEARSON, a/k/a STEPHEN M. PEARSON
Book: 18683 Page: 531

Court of Issue: Boston Municipal Court (Suffolk) Execution # 2010 01 CV 002671

_ By virtue of the aftached execution, the original of which is in my hands for the purpose of taking
the above described real estate, | have this day tevied upon, seized and taken all right, title and interest
that the within named Judgment Debtor had in such real estate in Essex County.

Attached is a true copy of this execution on the above so much of my return as relates to the
levying upon, seizure, and taking of this real estate on the execution,

And immediately afterward, | suspended the further levy on this execution upon the above
described real estate by written request of the attorney for the within named judgment creditor.
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NORTH ANDOVER » PEABODY - ROCKPORT » ROWLEY + SALEM + SALISBURY » SAUGUS » SWAMPSCOTT « TOPSFIELD « WENHAM » WEST NEWBURY
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QUITCLAIM DEED .
05/96/2002 14:19:08 ODRED Mg 11

I, MICHAEL B. GLYNN, Trustee of The Arbeit Realty Trust, u/d/t
dated Auguat 16, 1984 and recorded with the Essex South District

Registry of Deeds in Book 7502, Page 504,

for congideration paid of TWO HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND and 00/100
{$210,000.00) DOLLARS

rant to STEPHEN PEARSON of 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, MA

//;7zith QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

v

The land in Newbury in the County of Essex, called Byfield, with
the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Downfall Street, by
land of Rogers, thence running Northeasterly by said street to
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running Southerly by
a wall by said land formerly of Johnson to another wall by other
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running westerly by
the last mentioned land to land of Rogers; thence running by said
Rogera land Northerly to said Downfall Road and the corner begun
at. Together with the right to take water from a certain spring
known as "Sguare Spring" located on the bank of Cart Brook, in
the rear of land sometime of Percy Oliver, together with the
right of way to said spring over land formerly of Hazen X.
Rogers. This spring ig subject to the rights of Ralph 0. Carruth
and others to use the same and to repair and maintain pipes to

the same.

Being the mame premises conveyed to The Arbeit Realty Trust by
deed dated August 16, 1984, and recorded with the Essex Scuth

Digtrict Regimtry of Deeds in Book 7508, Page 510. See
Appointment of Successor Trustee dated May 1, 200%, and recorded

with said Registry af Deeds in Book 17228, Page 237.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 8th day of May, 2002.

QI =
r-n:..- = f 3 The Arbeit Realty Trust
ag g
3o £ D ! c;kﬂnvu_,nf’
Fe. Ok % By: N 1&34“‘2{
=iy S & Michael B. Gl{mry, Trustee
by as
=
bu & E 4 I OMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
& Eog
Engex, B8. May 8, 2002

ed Michael B. Glynn,
foregoing inzstrument

Then peramcnally appeared the abovg
Trustee as aforesaid, and acknowledged
to be his free act and deed, before me

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: WNovember 10, 2006
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32 Wayside Avenue, Newbury (Byfield) Massachusetts

Locus:
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QUITCLAIM DEED
1, STEPHEN PEARSON, of 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, Essex County, Massachusetts
for nominal consideration paid

grant to Stephen Pearson, Trusiee of the SMP Realty Trust w/d/t dated June 21, 2006 and
recorded with the Essex So. Dist. Registry of Deeds herewith

with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

The land with the buildings thereon situated at 32 Wayside Avenue, Newbury, Essex
County Massachuseits, called Byfield and being shown as Lot #2A on a plan entitled:
"Plan of Land, 30 Wayside Avenue in Newbury, MA, prepared for Steve Pearson, Owned
by Mike Glynn by Apple Associates, Inc., 19 Central Street, Byfield, Massachusetts,
Date: 05/15/01, Scale 1" = 40' * which plan is recorded with the Essex So. Dist. Registry
of Deeds herewith and to which reference rhay be made for a more particular description.

Said Lot #2A contains 66,357 square feet of land, more or less, according to said plan.
Being a portion of the premises conveyed to me by decd The Arbeit Realty Trust,
Michael B. Glynn, Trustee, dated May 8, 2002 and recorded with the Essex So. Dist.
Registry of Deeds in Book 18683, Page 531.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 21st day of June, 2006.

Stepheh Pearson
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Essex, ss

On this 21st day of June, 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Stephen Pearson, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was a Massachusetts Drivers License, to be the person whose name

is signed on the preceding or attached docume d acknowledged tome that he signed
it voluntarily for its stated purpose. _ %’%
find

Dana P. Jordag "~

My commission expires: 10/25/2013
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Beverly Cooperative Bank holder of a Morigage
From Stephen M. Pearson
To Beverly Cooperative Bank
Dated October 25, 2005 Recorded with Essex South Registry of Deeds
As in Book 24995 and Page 425
Acknowledgé Satisfaction of same
Locus: 8 Catherine Way (Lot #4) Salisbury, MA 01952

I Witiness Whﬂrﬁof, the said Beverly Cooperative Bank

Has caused its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and these presents 1o be signed in its name and
behalf by William ¥. Howard its President this 2nd day of January A.D. 2009

By %Jam F. Howard

President

The Commonwenlth of Massachusetts
Essex, ss. January 2, 2009

On this 2nd day of January, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared William F. Howard proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was a Mass. driver’s license to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or
attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed it voluntarily for its stated
purpose, as President of Beverly Cocperative Bank,

tary Public- Justice of the Peace wﬁi

_5’/1;}:.910
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3723
Department of the Treasury - internal Revenue Service

Form 66 i i
orm 668 (Y)(c) Notice of Federal Tax Lien

{Rev. February 2004)

For Qptiornal Use by Recarding Gffice

Area: Serial Number

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #1
Lien Unit Phone: (800} 829-3903 508105709

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes {including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this Hability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a Yien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer STEPHEN M PEARSON

I VRO O A
2003012608255 Bk 28269 Pg.459

Q1/26/2008 12:22 FTL Pg 111

Residence 31 WAYSIDE AVE

BYFIELD, MA 01922-1432

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For sach assessment listed below,

untess notice of the lien is refifed by tha date given in column {e}, this aptice shall,

on tha day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined
in IRC 8325(a).

Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Bafance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number { Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) {b) (<) (d) (e) {f)
1040 12/31/2006| ¥XXX-XX-0375 |05/28/2007{ 06/27/2017 10607.52
Ptace of Filing
Registry of Deeds
Southern Essex County Total [% 10607.52
Salem, MA 01970
This notice @as prepared and signed at MANHATTAN, NY ., an this,
the 15th day of January ’ 2008
L = ol
Signature ‘g /? W :{"gg 21-00-0008
for THERESA HARLEY (800} 829-3903

(NOTE: Cortificate of officar authorized by law to take scknowladgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rev, Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409} Form &&8(¥)(c) {Rev. 2-2004)

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office CAT. NO 60025X
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Quitclaim Deed

1, Stephen M. Pearson of Newbury, Essex County, Massachusetts
for Consideration paid of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 450,000.60)

grant to: Martha J, Ring, individually MASSACHUSETTS EACISE TAX
Southern Essex District ROD
T0: 673134 ook 2001239002090
. . : oD
of: 8 Catherine Way, Salisbury, Massachusefts Fee: $2,052,00 tons: $450.009.60

WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

the land in Salisbury, Essex County, Massachusetts and being described as certain parcel
of land situate on the Northeasterly side of Baker Road, Salisbury, Essex County,
Massachusetts, being Lot 4 on a plan of land entitled, “Definitive Subdivision Plan
Arrowwood Estates Catherine Way Salisbury, Mass.” prepared by Raymond Engineering
Service dated September 17, 2000, said plan filed in the Essex South District Registry of
Deeds at Plan Book 350, Plan 12, and being incorporated herein by reference for a more
particular description of the premises hereby conveyed.

The fee in the way shown as Glen Road on said plan is hereby expressly excluded from
this conveyance.

Property Address: 8 Catherine Way, Salisbury, MA 01952

For title sec deed of Newburyport Five Cents Savings Bank dated October 11, 2005,
recorded with Essex South Registry of Deeds in Book 24995, Page 423.

Witness my hand and seal this }0 day of December, 2008

s

Stephen M. Pearson

Return to:

Singer & Singer, P.C.

607 North Avenue - Suite 17
Wakeficld, MA 01880



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Essex;ss. December 5_t'J, 2008
On this 3o day of December, 2008 before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Stephen M. Pearson, who proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, which was Sﬁaﬂa&dmeﬁsm 7’5 License, to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me

that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

@ 5. prsspon /S
No:ra;y}ﬁﬁic
Commtonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires

STEVEN M. SINGER
Notary Publc

o
o s
Commamueatth ot Massanhpsc
My Commission Expires
£ Januory 26, 2012
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Discharge 2007061800093 Bk 26936 Pg. 108

| . ¥E/18/2007 06:45:08 DIS Pﬁ i1
Beverly Cooperative Bank holder of a mortgage

From Stephen Pearson
To Beverly Cooperative Bank
Dated July 14, 2004 Recorded with Essex South Registry of Deeds
Asin Book 23143 and Page 344
Acknowledge Satisfaction of same
Locus: 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, MA 01922

n. witmess whereof, thesaid  Beverly Cooperative Bank

By Thornas J. McElIx 5
Senior Vice Presidens

The Commonwenlth of Massadusetts
Essex, ss. November 7, 2006

On this7th day of November, 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Thomas J. McElligott, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was a Mass, driver’s license to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or
attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed it voluntatily for its stated
purpose, as Senioxr Vice President of Beverly Cooperative Bank.

& H.

........................

ota.ry Public- Justice of the Peace o

JEANNE A, HUSSEY

* Notary Pubi;
My commission expires @ Gomimones ﬂr%f ris cchugm-
My Commission Exgnire
May 21, 200
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HOME EQUITY LINE OF CREDIT

MORTGAGE

MORTGAGE, MADE THIS First day of November, 2006 between the Morigagor(s), Siephen
Pearson of 30 Wayside Avenue, Salem, Massachusetts 81970(herein "Barrower"} and the Morigages, Beverly
Co-operative Bank having its principal place of business at 254 Cabot Street, Beverly, Massachusetts 81915
(herein "Lender™).

WHEREAS, Borrower has entered into a Residential Equity Line of Credit” Agreement (herein
"Agreement or Note") with the Lender which is dated November 1, 2006 which permits the Borrower to borrow
from time to time on a revolving credit basis up to One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 80/180 Daollars
(5150,000.60) and the Agrecment, ameng is pther terns {2) requires the Lender to advance funds from time fo time
to Borrower up to the abave-described maxitnum line of credit upon the request of Borrower therefor withous any
discretion in Lender provided the Agreement is sfill in full force and effect at the time the request is received by the
Lender and provided that the Bormower is not in default under the Apreement or under this Mortgage; {b) requires
the Bosrower to make minirum monthly payraents based on 2 specified formula; (¢} anticipates that from tme fo
time there may be no indebtedness oulstanding of Borrower o Lender, however, Borrower will have the tight
thereefier to incur farther indebtedness to Lender pursvant to the terms of the Agreement by making a request for an
advance under the agreement (it being the intenl of fhe partics that any such advance shall be secured by this
Morigage with he same priority as if such advance had been made on the date of this Mostgage thereby
maintaining Lender's morigage interest in the Property with priority over any and ali encumbrances, whether
voluntary or invoiuntary, which allached to the Property and were perfecied subsequent to the date of the recording
of this Mortgape in the applicable Registry of Deeds, inchuding without limitation, subsequently recorded morigage,
atlachments aud liens). This Security Instiument secures ta lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all ather sums, with interest,
advanced undér paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Sccwrity nstrument; and {¢) the performance of
Borrower's covenants and sgreements under this Security Fnstrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrawer
does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in
Essex County, Massachusetts:

See Exhibit A Attached Hereto

which has the address of 30 Wayside Avenue & 32 Wayside Avenus, Byfield, Massachusetts 01522 {"Property
Address");

TOGETHER WITH 2l the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
tights, appurtenances, reats, royalties, mineral, ol and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures
now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred ta in this Security Insirument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Bomower is lawfilly seised of the esiate hereby conveyed and has the
right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record, Borrower wamants and will defend gencrally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encurbrances of record.

©i586-2006 Standzrd Solntlons, Inc. 781-324-0550 Eqivitghda




THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitule 2 uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering teal property

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and
interest on the debt evidenced by the Note,

2, Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to & wreitten waiver by Lender,
Bomower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until Note is paid in full, a sum
("Funds") equal to one-twelfth oft (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may atiain priority over this Security
Ingirument; (b} yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) yearly hazard insurance
premiums; and (d} yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any. These items are called “escrow items." Lender
may esfimate the Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of future escrow iems,

Tue Funds shall be held in an institation (he deposits or accounts of which are insured or puaranteed by a
federsl or stale agency (including Lender if Lender is such an instilation). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
escrow itemns. Lender may not charpe for holding and applying the Funds, analyzing the account or verifying the
escrow iteros, unless Lender pays Borrower imterest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing that interest shall be paid on the Funds, Unless an agreement is
made ot applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
carnfngs on the Funds, Lender shall give 1o Bosrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing
credits and debis to the Funds and purpose for which each debit Lo the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as
additional security for the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

if the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly payments of Funds payable
prior to the due dates of the escrow items, shall exceed the amount required to pay the eserow items when due, the
excess shall be, at Bomrower's options, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Bomower's monthly
payments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender is not sufficient to pay the escrow items when due,
Borower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as required
by Lender.

Upos payment it full sums secured by this Seeurity Instrurnent, Lender shall prompily refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender, Ifunder pamgraph {9 the Froperty is sold or acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no
later than immediately prior fo the sale of the Froperty or its acquisftions by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at
the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by thds Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by
Lender under paragraphs I and 2 shall be applied: first, to late charges due under the Naote; second, the prepayment
charges due under the Note; third, to amounis payable under paragraph 2; fourth, fo interest due; and last, 10
principal due.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all izxes, sssessments, charpes, fines amd i:hposiﬁons
attribuiable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instument, and leasehold payments or
ground rents, if any, Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if net paid in
that manner, Borrower shall pay thern on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall pramptly
fumish to Lender all notices of amounfs to be paid under this parmgraph. If Borrower makes these payments
directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the paymenis.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over fhis Secarity Instrument unless
Borrower; (2) agrees in writing to the payment of the cbligation secured by the lien in a manner accepmble fo
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which
in the Leader's opinion operate to prevent the enforcernent of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the property; or {c}
secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instrursent. If Lender determines that any part of the Properly is subject to 2 lien which may attain priority over thiy
Securjty Instrurent, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lic. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the piving of notice.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shal! keep the improvemenis now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against foss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrowsr subject to Lender's
approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insursnce policies and renewals shall be acceptable fo Lender and shall include a standard mortgape
clause. Lender shall have ihe right to hiold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promplly
pive to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewals notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shail give prompt
notice to the inswrance carsier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower,

Uniess Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds ghall be applied to testoration
or repair of the Properiy damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lenders security is not

©11986-2006 Standard Selntlons, Tnc, T81-324-0550 EqivitgMA




lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or lender's security would be lessened, the
jnsurante proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with
any excess paid to Barrower, If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from
Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claitm, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds.
Lender may use the procesds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Rorrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proeeeds to principal shall not
extend or postpane the due date of the monthly payments referred lo in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of
the payments. If under paragraph 19 the properly-is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies
and proceeds resulting from damage to the Propeﬂy prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior te the acquisition.

6. TPreservation and Muaintenance of Property; Leascholds, Borrawer shall not destroy, damage or
substantially change the Property, atiow the Property ta deteriorate or commit waste. If {his Security Instroment is
on 1 leaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unfess Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property; Morigage Insurance, If Borrower fails to perform.
the covepanis and agreements contained in this Secwity Imstrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may
significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property {such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation
or ta enforce laws or tegulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the
Property and Lender's right in the Property. Lender's aciions may include paying any sums secured by a Hen which
has priority over this Security Instmment, appearing in court, paying reasonable attoneys’ fees and entering on the
Propesty to make repairs. Although Lender raay take action under this paregraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Bomrower
secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Bormower and lender agree {o other terms of payment, these amounts
shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon natice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

Il Lender reguires morigage insurence as a condition of making the loan secured by this Seeurity
Instrament, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time as the
requirement for the insurance ferminates in accordance with Berrower's and Lender's writien agrecment of
applicable law,

8 Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasomable entries upon and inspections of the Property.
Lender shall pive Dorrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the
inspection,

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages direct or comsequential, in
conmection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in liew of
cordemnation, are hereby assigned and shal! be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with an excess paid to Borrower. In the event ol & partial taking of
fhie Property, mnless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument
siall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: {a) the total amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by {b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
tefore the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemmor
offers to make an award or setile a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond te Lender within 30 days after the
date the nofice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at it option, either in restoration or
repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or nof then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agres in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not
extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs | and 2 or change the amount of
such payments.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Balension of the time for
payment or modification of simortization: of the sims secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any
successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to 1elease the Hability of the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment ot otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instroment
by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interost. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right ot remedy shall not be a waiver of or precfude the exercise of any right or remedy,

11. Suecessors and Assigns Bound; Joinf and Several Liability; Co-sigrers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shatl bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Bogrower,
subject to the provisions of paragraph 17, Bomower's covenants and agreements shail be joiut and several, Any
Bomower who co-signs this Secusity Tnsirzrent but does not exécute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security

@1986-2006 Standard Salutions, Tnc. TBI-324-0550 EgMitgMA




Instrurment only $o mortgage, grant and coavey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this
Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums sccured by this Securily Tnstrument; and {c)
agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to exiend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations
with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrowet's consent.

12. Loan Charges. If the joan secured by this Security Instrument is subject fo a w which sets
maximum lean charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected orto be
collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitied Hmits, then: (a) any such loan chargs shall he rednced
by the amount necessary to reduce the charge fo the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from
Bomower which exceeded parmitted limits will be refinded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund
by reducing the principsl owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If & refund reduces
principals, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

13. Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights, If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect
of rendering any provision of the Note or this Security Instrument upenforceable according to its ferms, said Note
and/or safd Security Instrument shalt be deemed to be amended so as to be in compliance with applicable law
following said enaciment or expiration.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Seeurity Instrument shall be given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
directed to the Praperty Address or any other address Borrower desigmates by notice to Lender designates by notice
to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to tender’s address stated herein or any other
address Lender designales by notice to Borrower, Any nolice provided for in {his Security Instrument shal] be
deemned to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15, Governing Law; Severability. This Security Tnstrument shall be governed by federal faw and (he
law of the Commonwealth of Massachvsctis, except that any applicable real estate law of any jurisdiction in which
the Property is located shall apply for the purpose of perfecting the mortgage intcrest and any foreclosure
proceedings which might be undertaken hercunder. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Insirument and the Note are declared to be severable,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instinment.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficla] Interest in Borrawer. If all or part of the Property or any
interest in {t is sold or transferred {or if a beneficial interest in Botrower is sold o iransferred and Borrower is not a
natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment is full
of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this uption shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Securily Instrumnent.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The note shall provide
a period of not fess than 30 diys from the date the notice is delivered or mafled within which Borrower must pay all
sums secured by this Secutity Insttument. I Bofrower fails to pay these sums prior to the ¢xpiation of this peried,
Lender may inveke any remedies permitted by this Security Instnnment without further notice or demand on
Bompwer.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right
to have enforcement of this Security Instriment discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (8) 5 days (or such
other period 25 applicable law may specify for reinstatement} before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of
sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those
conditions are that Borrower: (2) pays Leader all sums which then would be due under this Security Insinunent and
the note had no acceleration oceurred; (b} cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (¢} pays ail
expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, inclading, but hot limited to, reasonable attormeys' fee; and
(d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure fhat the lico of this Security Instrument, Lender's
righls in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue
unchenged, Upon reinstatément by Borrower, this Security Instument and the obligations sccured hereby shall
remain fully effective as if no reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Istrument and the obligations secured
hereby shall remain fitlly effective 88 if no aceeleration tiad occurred. However, this right to reinstate shail not
apply in the case of aceeleraiion under paragraph 17.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

19. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to aceeleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement which will cause a default under the Note {(but not prior to
acceleration under paragraph 7 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall speeify: (a) the
default; (b) the action required to cure the defauli; (c) a date, not kess than 30 days from the date the notice is
giver to Borrower, by which the defant must he cured, and (d) that failure to cure the default en or before
ihe date specified in the notice may resuit in acceleration of the sums sceured by this Sccurity Instrument
and sale of the Property, The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration
and the right to bring 2 court action to assert the nop-existence of a defauft or any other defense of Borrovwer

EqMitgMA
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io acceleration and sale. If the defanlt Is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Its
option may require immediate payrent in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without
further demand and may invoke the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE and any other remedies permitted
by applicable law. Lender shall be enfifled io collect all expenses incurred in piirsuing the remedies
provided in this paragraph 19, ineluding but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of ttle
evidence,

I Lender invokes the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE, Lender shal! mail a copy of a notice of sale ta Borrower,
and to other persons prescribed by applicable law, in the manner provided by applicable law. Lender shall publish the
notice of sale, and the Property shall be sold in the manner preséribed by applicable law, Lender or its designee may
purchase the property at any sale. The proceeds of the sale shall be apptied.in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the
sale, including, but aot Emited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; (b} fo ali sums secured by this Security Instrument; aad (c) any
excess to the person o persons legally entitled to it

20. Lender in Possession. Upon zcceleration under parsgraph 19 or abandonment of the Property,
Lender (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be eatitled to enter upon, take possession of
and manage the Preperty and to coliect the rents of the Property inchuding those past due. Any rents coilected by
Lender or the veceiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of
rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver’s bond and reasonable altorneys' fees, and
then to the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

21, Release. Upon payment of afl sums secured by this Security Instrument, lender shall discharge this
Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs,

22. Waivers. Bomrower waives al} fights of homestead exemption in the Property and relinguishes all
rights of curtesy and dower in the Property.

23. Open-end Mortpage. This morigage secures a snm tent by the Lender to the Borrower from time to
time pursuant to an open-end credit plan as defined in Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140D,

24, Senior Mortgage{s). Lender understands that the mortgage lien(s) described below is presently on

record and will have priority over the lender's Morigage: Beverly Co-operative Bank dated 12/22/2004, in the
original principal aimount of $180,000.00, and recorded with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds in Book
23800, Page 473,
Borrower agrees that any default under the senior mortgage(s) described above shall constitute a default of this
Morlgage and in such event the lender may exercise its rights under its default provisions. If the senier
mortgagee(s) is collecting periodically the yearly taxes, assessments, pround rents, or insurance premiums which
would otherwige be subject to paragraph 2 hereof, Lender shall not require that such amounts be paid to it as
long as the senior mortgagee is collecting the same. To the extent that there is 2 senior mortgages, any inswrance
policy as required in paragraphs 2 or 5 hereof shall name the Lender as z lass payec as its inlerest may appear,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Inskument and in any ridei(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with il

Skephen earsBn

Commeonwealth of Massachuseits Essex, ss:

On this First day of November, zﬂﬂﬁ, bcfore me, the unde i net notary publie,

personatly appeared Stephen

purpose,

®1986-2006 Siandard Sclutlons, Tne. 781-324-0550 EgMtphA




EXHIBIT "A"

The land in Newbury in the County of Egsex, called Byfield, with
the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Downfall Street, by
land of Rogers, thence running Northeasterly by said street to
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running Southerly by
a wall by said land formerly of Johnson to ancother wall by other
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running westerly by
the last mentioned land to land of Rogers; thence running by said
Rogers land Northerly to said Downfall Road and the corner begun
at. Together with the right to take water from a certain spring
known as "Square Spring" lccated on the bank of Cart Brook, in
the rear of land sometime of Percy Oliver, together with the
right of way to said spring over land formerly of Hazen K.
Rogers. This spring is subject to the rights of Ralph 0. Carruth
and others to use the same and to repair and maintain pipes to
the same.

Subject to an existing first wmortgage to Beverly Co-operative
Bank dated 12/22/2004, in the original principal amount of
£$180,000.00, and recorded with the Essex South District Registry
of Deeds in Book 23800, Page 473.

Being the same premises conveyed to me by deed of The Arbeit
Realty Trust, Michael B. Glynn, Trustee, dated May 8, 2002, and
recorded with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds in Book
18683, Page 531.




DOCKET NUMBER, Trial Court of Massachuseits
- EXECUTION 200666CV000399 District Court Department

¥

CASE NAME SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC. D/B/A MILTON CAT vs. STEPHEN PEARSON D/B/A PEARSON CUSTOM HOMES

JUDGMENT CREDITOR(S) IN WHOSE FAVOR EXECUTION 1S IS5UED CURRENT COQURT
POt SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC. D/B/A MILTON CAT Milford District Court
161 West Street
/3:) / P.O. Box 370
, Milferd, MA 01757-0370

(508) 473-1260

JUDGMENT C\REDiTOR {OR CREDITOR'S ATTORMEY} WHO MUST ARRANGE SERVICE OF EXECUTION FURTHER DRDERS OF THE COURT

e [ L,

ggﬁi?m%rf)oﬁ, MA 01748 2005092108022 Bk: 26101

Bo 21 /2005 @8:47:08 EXON Pﬂ 1.\'3

JUDGMENT DEETOR AGAINST WHOM EXECUTION IS ISSUED MLFA.EQ\‘ M#.
-

D01 STEPHEN PEARSON D/B/A PEARSOM CUSTOM HOMES

T R WAYSDEAVE DEPUTY SHERIFF

BYFIELD, MA 01922

it

_TO THE SHERIFFS OF THE SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, OR (SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF
G.L. c. 41 §92) ANY CONSTABLE OF ANY CITY OR TOWN WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH:

The judgment creditor(s) named above has recovered judgment against the judgment debtor named above in the amount
shown below.

WE COMMAND YOU, therefore, from out of the value of any real or personal property of such judgment debtor found within
your territorial jurisdiction, fo cause payment to be made to the judgment creditor(s) in the amount of the "Execution Total"
shown below, plus additional postjudgment interest as provided by G.L. c. 235 § 8 on the "Judgment Total" shown below
commencing from the "Date Execution [ssued" shown below at the "Annual Posfjudgment interest Rate" shown below, and
to collect your own fees, as provided by law. This Writ of Execution is valid for twenty years from the "Date Judgment
Entered” shown bejow. it must be returned to the court, along with your refurn of service, within ten days after this judgment

has been satisfied or discharged, or afier twenty years if this judgment rermains unsatisfied or undischarged.

1. Judgment Total $14,952 67
2. Date Judgment Entered 08/25/2008
3. Date Execution Issued 09/05/2006
4. Number of Days from Judgment fo Execution {Line 3 - Line 2) 11
5. Annual Postjudgment interest Rate of12.00%/ 365 = Daily Interest Rate 0.032877%
6. Postiudgment Interest from Judgment ta Execution (Lines 1x4x5) $54.08
7. Postiudgment Costs {if any; $0.00
8. Credits (if any) $0.00
8. E PON TOTAL (Lines 1 + 6+ 7, minus Line 8) $15,008.75
LEVYING OFRBEER.  (2) Add daily inferest from date execution issued.
{c} Add your iees as provided by law:

TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE DATE EXECUTION ISSUED

WITNESS:  Hon, Robert B, Calagione 09/052006

FORM NQ,

Date/Time Printed: 09/05/2006 03:38 P
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Essex. County Sheriff s Department

Division of Civil Process
381 Common Street
. 3rd Floor
Frank G. Gousins, Jr. Telephone:
Sheriff Lawrence, MA 01840 (978) 883-7810
Fax: (978) 683-8205
Richard J. Roaf, Jr. ) www.eccf.com

Director

Robyn Clarke
Cffice Marnager
Date: 9/20/2008 Time: 12:55 pm
Plaintiff: SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC. D/B/A MILTON CAT

Plaintiff's Attorney: Law Offices of Michael R. Makynen
Attorney's telephone number: (508)435-8526

/
Defendant: STEPHEN PEARSON D/B/A PEARSON CUTOM HOMES
Book: 18683 Page: 531

Court of Issue: Milford District Court  Execution # 200666CV000399

s Qi

By virtue of the attached execution, the original of which is in my hands for the purpose of taking
the above described real estate, | have this day levied upon, seized and taken all right, title and interest
that the within named Judgment Debtor had in such real estate in Essex County.

Attached is a true copy of this execution on the above so much of my return as relates to the
levying upon, seizure, and taking of this real estate on the execution.

And immediately afterward, | suspended the further levy on this execution upon the above
described real estate by written request of the attorney for the within named judgment creditor.

AMESBURY » ANDOVER » BEVERLY » BOXFORD « DERVERS v ESSEX S CEURGETOWR v EUUCESTER + BROVELAND » HAMILTON « HAVERMILL ~ ~~

IPSWICH « LAWRENCE » LYNN « LYNNFIELD « MANCHESTER + MARBLEHEZD » MERFTWAS « METIHUEN + MIDDLETON + NARANT « NEWBORY + NEWBURYPORT -~~~ 77

NORTH ANDOVER « PEABOTY » ROCKPORT » HOWLEY » SALEM » SALISBURY » SAUGUS « SWAMPSCOTT < TOPSFIELD < WENHAM ~WEST NEWBURY
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QUITCLATH DERD 2205800069 Bk:tﬁl'.’.'ém

DS/ 2DNE 14 TH0N

I, MICHAEL B. GLYNN, Trustee of The Arbeit Realty Trust, u/d/t
dated August 1§, 1984 and recorded with the Essex South Digkrict
Registry of Deeds in Book 7508, Fage 504,

for consideration pald of TWO HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND and 00/100
{$210,000.00) DOLLARS

/gra.nt to STEPHEN PEARSON of 30 Wayaide Avenue, Byfield, MA
w

("
mh .
!

ith QUITCLAIM COVEMANTS

THe land in Newbury Iin the County of Bmsex, called Byfield, with
the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Downfall Street, by
iand of Rogerd, thence running Northeasterly by said street to
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence zunning Southerly by
a wall by said land formerly of Johnsen te another wall by other
land of Yesair, formerly of Johmson; thence running westerly by
the lagt menticned land to land of Rogers; thence running by said
Rogers land Wortherly to aaid Downfall Read and the corner begun
at. Together with the right to take water from a certain spring
known ag "Square Spring* located on the bank of Cart Brook, in
the rear of land sometime of Percy Oliver, together with the
right of way to gaid spring ovexr land formerly of Hazen X.
Rogers. This spring is subject to the rights of Ralph 0. Carruth
and others to use the same and to repair and maintain pipes to
the ganms.

Being the pame premises conveyed to The Arbeit Realty Trust by
deed dated August 16, 1584, and recorded with the Eagex South
District Registxy of Deeds in Book 7508, Page 510. See
Appointment of Successor Trustee dated May 1, 2001, and recorded
with said Registry of Deeds in Book 17228, Page 237.

WITNESS my hand and eeal this 8th day of May, 2002.

8 5 5 g % The Arbeit Realty Trust
r

g 5§ ~
J%é Ng # Michael B. G , Trustee
&g gz

wu §§ " F OMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

5 :

Espex, HE. May 83, 2002

Then persconally appeared the above
Trustee ag aforegaid, and acknowledged
ko be his free act and deed, before

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: November 10, 2006

P
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DEED 2003102600108 Bk:249%5 Pg:423

-

: ”jgi?§{20a5 10:256:00 DEED Fg 112 '

NEWBURYPORT FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK

a corporation duly established under the laws of Massachusetts and having its usual place of
business at 63 State Street Newburypott, Massachusetts 01950

in consideration of $305,000.00
Grant to Stephen M. Peatson

of Byfield, Essex County, Massachusetts

With QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

the Jand in Salisbury, Fssex County, Massachusetts and being described as certain parcel of
land situate on the Northeastetly side of Baket Road, Salisbury, Essex County,
Massachusetts, being Lot 4 on a plan of land entitled, “Definitive Subdivision Plan
Arrowwood Estates Catherine Way Salisbuty, Mass.” prepared by Raymond Engioeering
Service dated September 17, 2000, said plan filed in the Essex South District Registry of
Deeds at Plan Book 350, Plan. 12, and being incosporated herein by reference for 2 more
particular desctiption of the premises heteby conveyed.

The fee in the way shown as Glen Road on said plan is hereby expressly excluded from this
conveyafice.

Meaning and intending to convey the ptoperty as desctibed in a foreclosure deed dated
August 23, 2005 and recorded with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds in book
24741 page 219.
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Executed as a sealed instrument this[,’{_:ﬁay of Octobet 2005

NEWBURYPORT FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK

o APA L

Richard A. Taton, President

/}M, @mt

]amce ¢/ Morse, Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HEssex, ss

7N

On this I ' day of October 2005 before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared Richard A Faton, President and Janice C. Mozse, Treasurer proved to
me through saUSfactory evidence of identification which were drivers licenses to be the
person whose pame is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or
affirmed to me that the contents of the document are uuthful and accurate to the best of
his/her knowledge and belief.

Notary Public
My commission expires: { / ~-3- 9’3’0 6
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Befrerly Co-operative Bank
254 Cabot Street .
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File No:  05-3355 2005102500108 Bk:24335
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MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20, and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 16.

(A) "Security Instrument"” means this document, which is dated Cctober 25, 2005, together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is Stephen M. Pearsgon. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender"” is Beverly Co-operative Bank. Lender is a coxrporation, organized and
existing under the laws of Commonwealth of Massachusetts . Lender’s address is 254 Cabot
Street, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915. Lender is the morigagee under this Security
Instrument.

(D) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated October 25, 2005. The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender Three Hundred Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
(U.S. $340, 000. 00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments
and to pay the debt in full not later than October 1, 2035.

(E) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

(F) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(G) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

M Adjustable Rate Rider [] Condominium Rider L1 Second Home Rider

(] Balloon Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider W Other(s) [specify]
EXHIBIT ™AW,

[ 1-4 Family Rider [ Biweekly Payment Rider

W

¢

MASSACHUSETT'S--Single Family--Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3022 1/01 (page ! of 16 pages)
©1986 - 2003 Standard Selutions, Inc. (781)324-0550 Printed: Tue Oct 25, 2005 By SCUser W52 FNMigMA
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ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER 2006012000242 Bk:25300 Py:512

/)\ ' (1 Year Treasury Index—Rate Caps) 21/20/2006 11:18:00 OTHER Pg 1/4

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this ~ 25th  day of October 2005 .
and is incorporated imto and shafl be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Decd of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower™) to
secure Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note (the “Note™) to Beverly Cooperative Bank

(the “Lender”) of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instroment and located ai:

8 Catherine Way (iof #4)
Salisbury, MA 01952-0000

[Propesty Address)

THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE
INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE
AMOTUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME
AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Sceurity
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES
The Note provides for an initial interest rate of 8.0000 %. The Note provides for changes
in the interest rate and the monthly payments as follows:

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

{A) Change Dates "

The interest rate I will pay may change on the first day of  October 2010 ,
and on that day every 12th month thereafler. Bach date on which my interest rate could change is called a
“Change Date.””

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The “Index” is the
weekly average yield on United States Treasury secusities adjusted to a constant maturity of one year, as
made available by the Federal Reserve Board. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days
before sach Change Date is called the “Current Index.”

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon
comparable information. The Note Holder will give mme niotice of this choice.

(©) Calcdation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding Two and
Seven Eighths
percentage points 2.8750 %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of
this addition to the neatest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in
Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount wili be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

MULTFISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER—ARM 5-2—§ingle Family—
Fannle Mag/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Fannle Mae 4-2/8-2/6-2 ARM Form 3111 141
. GREATLANE B
[TEM 206411 {0011} {Page 1 of 3 puges) To Order Gall: 1-200+530-3393 1 Faxe: 616-764-1131
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The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to
repay the nnpaid principal that T am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my
new interest rate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my
monthly payment.

{1 Limiis on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate I am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 8.0000 %
or less than 4.0000 %, Thercafter, my interest rafe will never be increased or decreased on any single
Change Date by more than two percentage points (2.0%) from the rate of interest I have been paying for the
preceding 12 months. My inlerest rate will never be greater than 12.0000 %.

(E). Efifective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new
monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my
monthly payment changes again,

(f) Nofice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail o me a notice of any changes in my interest rate and the amount
of my monthly payment befare the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required
by law to be given to me and also the tifle and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I
may have regarding the notice, '

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER
Section 18 of the Security Instrument iz amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficlal Inferest in Boxrower. As used in this Section 18,
“Interest in the Properiy” means any legal or beneficial inferest in the Property, including, but not
limifed to, those beneficial interests transferred in 2 bond for deed, contract for deed, installment
sales confract or escrow agrecrnent, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a
future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property ot any Intersst in the Property is sold of transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require iromediate payment in fall of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if
such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law. Lender also shall not exercise this option if:
{(2) Bortower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the
intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the iransferce; and (b) Lender reasonably
determines that Lendet’s security will not be impaized by the loan assumption and that the risk of
a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a
condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to
sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep
all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will
continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Insttument unless Lender releases
Borrower in writing,

If Lender exercises the eption to require immediate payment in fnfl, Lender shall give
Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay ail
sums secured by this Security Instrament. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may tnvoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument
without further notice or demand on Borrower,

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER—ARM 5-2—Single Family—
Fannie Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Fannfe Mae 4-2/5-2/6-2 ARM Form 3111 1/01
. GREATLAND M
[TEM 205412 (0011) (Page 2 of 3 pages) To Order Calt 1-B00-530-0203 1Fax: S16-701-1181
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BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages
1 through 3 of this Adjustable Rate Rider.

e (Seal) | (Seal)

Stepherf it Pearson

-Borrawer -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seah) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER—ARM 5-2-—Single Family—
Fannie Mae/Treddie hac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Fannie Mae 4-2/5-2/6-2 ARM Form 3111 1/81

GREATLAND. N
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Esgex, S8.

On this 25th day of October, 2085, before me, the
undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Stephen M.
Pearson, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was a Massachusetts Driver's License, to be
the person whoge name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and acknowledged to me that gigned it voluntarily
for ite stated purpose.

y;

Dana P. Jordamw”
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: November 10, 2006
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LOCUS: 5 Lewis Avenne, Salisbury, MA. 01952

We, JAMES A. GAGNON, Jr. and STEPHEN PEARSON of Byﬁcld, Essex County,
Massachusetts,

for consideration paid of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
($230,100.00) AND 00/100 DOLLARS

grant to ROBERT C. AZIZ and TRACY AZIZ, husband and wife, as tenants by the
entirety, of 21 11th Street, Salisbury, Massachusetts

with guitclaim covenants

The land in Salisbury, at Salisbury Beach, and having a street address of 5 Lewis Avenue,
Salisbury, Massachuseits 01952, west of North End Boulevard, so-called, leading from

Salisbury Beach Center to the New Hampshire State Line, the same being bounded and
described as follows: '

NORTHERLY fifty (50) feet by Lewis Avenue, as shown on plan of A.L. Lewis,
Salisbury Beach, dated March 15, 1938, recorded with the Essex
South District Registry of Deeds;

EASTERLY eighty-five (85) feet by Lot #14 as shown on said plan;
SOUTHERLY fifty (50) feet by Lot #17 as shown on said plan; and
WESTERLY eighty-five (85) feet by Lots 21 and 22 as shown on said plan. The

above described land is shown on said plan as Lot No. 18.
Meaning and intending to convey the same premises conveyed to James A. Gagnon, Jr.

and Stephen Pearson by deed of John Cummings, dated March 31, 2005 and recorded

with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds on April 5, 2005 in Book 24143, Page
524. '
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-EXECUTED as a sealed instrument this _29th  day of September, 2005.

"7 Japhes A. Gagnon (/
l,p %_ Mﬂm

Stephen Pearson

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex, ss. September, _29 » 2005

On this __29thday of September 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared JAMES A. GAGNON, Jr. and STEPHEN PEARSON proved to
me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were Massachusetis Driver’s
Licenses, to be the persons whose name’s are signed on the preceding or attached
docurment, and acknowledged to me that they signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Pl

h ¥. Sullivan, Notary Public
Commission Expires: 5/21/10
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254 Cabot Street '
Beverly, MA 01915 2005066200133 Bk:24372 Py:273
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Discharge of Mortgage
Beverly Co-operative Bank holder of a mortgage

From Stephen Pearson

Teo Beverly Cooperative Bank
Dated May 8, 2002 Recorded with Essex South District Registry of Deeds
As In Book #18683 and Page #532
Acknowledge Satisfaction of same
Locus: 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, MA 01927

In witiness whereof,  the said Beverly Cooperative Bank

":@‘ : signed in its name and
i I'>

wn December A.D. 2004

Has caused its corporate seal to be hereto affixed ané
behalf by Thomas J. McElligott, its Senior Vic€ Pre

By Thomas J. igott
Senior Vice Predident

The commonwenlth of Massachusetts
Essex, ss. December 29, 2004

Then personally appeared the above-named Thomas J. McElligott and acknowledge the
foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of Beverly Cooperative Bank before me,

G H,

.........................................

‘Notary Public- Justice of the Peace JEANNE A, Hussey

%
oOtary Py
My commission expires ﬁ Gg,m”g”‘”ﬁ&“ﬁ ofMac: <,
N Y Lommission -,y

May 21 20¢.

o




. ﬂeveriy Co-operative Bank
254 Cabot Street
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MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20, and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 16.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated Apxril 5, 20085, together with all
Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is James A. Gagnon, Jr. and Stephen Pearson. Borrower is the mortgagor
under this Security Instrument.

(C) "Lender" is Beverly Co-operative Bank. Lender is a corporation, organized and
existing under the laws of Commonwealth of Massachusetts . Lender’s address is 2564 Cabot

Street, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915. Lender is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument.

(D) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated April 5, 20085, The Note states
that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollare (U.S.
$120,000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in full not later than May 1, 2006.

(E) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

(F) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

{G) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borroweér. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider [L] Condominium Rider [L] Second Home Rider

[1 Balloon Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider B Other(s) [specify]
EXHTEIT "A®©,

[0 1-4 Family Rider [[] Biweekly Payment Rider

o

[ MASSACHUSETTS--Single Family-Fanrle Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3022 1/0)  (page ! of i6 pages)
G986 - 2003 Standard Solutions, Inc. (TBE)3T4-0550 Printed: Mor Apr 4, 2005 By SCUser W82 FNMigMA
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I, John Cummings, of Haverhill, Essex County, Massachusetts
For One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 ($150,000.00) Dollars Consideration Paid

Grant to James A. Gagnon, Jr. of 19 Moody Street, Byfield, Massachusetts 01922 and Stephen

Pearson, of 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, Massachusetts 01922, as joint tenants with right of
survivorship

WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

The land in said Salisbury, at Salisbury Beach, and having a street address of 5 Lewis Avenue,
Salisbury, Massachusetts 01952, west of North End Boulevard, so-called, leading from Salisbury
Beach Center to the New Hampshlre State Line, the same being bounded and described as

follows:

NORTHERLY fifty (50) feet by Lewis Avenue, as shown on plan of A.L. Lewis, Salisbury
Beach, dated March 15% 1938, recorded with the Essex South District
Registry of Deeds;

FASTERLY eighty-five (85) feet by Lot #14 as shown on said plan;

SOUTHERLY fifty (50) feet by Lot #17 as shown on said plan; and

WESTERLY eighty-five (85) feet by Lots 21 and 22 as shown on said plan. The above

described land is shown on said plan as Lot No. 18.

For back title reference see deed of Alice A. Carpentier to John Cummings dated July 3, 1948 and
recorded with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds, Book 3539, Page 439.
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WITNESS my hand and seal this 31% day of March, 2005.

Yt W%W:}’/‘

fohn Cummings

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex, ss.

On this 31* day of March, 2005, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named John Cummings, proved to me by satisfactory evidence of
identification, being (check whichever applies}: [ ] driver’s license or other state or federal
governmental document bearing a photographic image, [ 1 oath or affirmation of a credible
witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [¥] my own personal knowledge of the
identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is'signed above, and acknowledged the
faregoing to be signed by him, as his free act and deed, voluntarily for its stated purpose.

mea Pl

otary Public: James P. Clegfy Ili
My Commission Expires: May 9, 2008
Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
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MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20, and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 16.

(A} "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated December 22, 2004, together with
all Riders o this document.

(B) "Borrower" is Stephen Pearson. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender" is Beverly Co-operative Bank. Lender is a corperation, organized and
existing under the laws of Commonwealth of Massachusetts . Lender’s address is 254 Cabot
Street, Beverly, Massachusetts 01%15. Lender is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument,

(D) "Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated December 22, 2004, The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (U.S.
$180,000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in full not later than January 1, 2035.

(E) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

(¥) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(G) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [} Condominium Rider [.J Second Home Rider
[ Balloon Rider [} Planned Unit Development Rider M Other(s) [specify]
EXHIBIT uan,
[1 1-4 Family Rider [J Biweekly Payment Rider
MASSACHUSETTS-Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3022 1/01 (page / of 16 pages)
D126 - 2003 Standard Soluifons, Inc. (781)324-0550 Frinted: Wed Dec 22, 2004 By SCUser W52 FNMipMA
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HOME EQUITY LINE OF CREDIT
MORTGAGE

MORTGAGE, MADE THIS 14th day of July, 2004 between the Mortgagor{s), $tephen Peavson of
30 Wayslde Avenue, Byfield, Massechusetts 01922 {(herein "Borrowet™} and the Mortgages, Bevexly
Co-operative Bank having its principal place of business at 254 Cabot Street, Beverly, Massachusetts
01915 (herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, Borrower has entered into a Residential Bquity Line of Crodit Agreement (herein "Agreement or Note"}
with the Lender which is dated Tuly 14, 2004 which penmnits the Borrower to botrow from time to time on a revolving
credit basis up to Bighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (380, 00¢.00) and the Agroement, ameng its other terms
(2} requires the Lender to advance funds from time to time to Borrower up to the above-described maximmum line of credit upon
the request of Borrower therefor without any discretion in Lender provided the Agreement is still in full foree and offect at the
time the request is received by the Lender and provided that the Borrower is not in default under the Agresment or under this
Mortgage; (b) requires the Borrower to make minimum monthly payments based on a specified formula; (o) anticipates that
from time to timo there may be no indebtedness onistanding of Borrower to Lender, however, Borrower will have the right
thereafler to incur further indebtedness to Lender pursuant to the terms of the Agreement by making a request for an advance
undet the agreement (it being the intent of the parties that any such advance shall be secured by this Mortgage with the same
priority as if such advance had been made on the date of this Morigage thereby maintaining Lender’s mortgage interest in the
Property with priority over any and all encumbrances, whether voluntary or involuntary, which attached to the Property and
wete perfected subsequent to the date of the recording of this Mortgage in the applicable Registry of Deeds, inciuding without
limitation, subsequently recorded mortgage, attachments and fiens). This Security Instrument secures to lender: (a) the
repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with intercst, and all renewals, cxtensions and modifications; (b} the payment
of all other sums, with inicrest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Securily Instrument; and (c} the
performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. Far this purpose, Borrower
does hereby morigage, grant and convey to Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in Byfield,
Bagax County, Massachusetts;

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HERECF.

which has the address of 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, Massachusetts 01222 (*Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hercafter erected ont he properly, and all casements, rights,
appurtenances, rents, royaities, minersl, oil and gas rights and profits, water ghts and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter
a part of the property, All replacements and additions shall alsc be covered by this Security Instrument, Ail of the foregoing
is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of regord. Bomower
warrants and will defend genecally the title to the Praperty against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record-

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenanis for national use and non-uniform covenamts with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covepanis with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property,

©1986 - 2003 Standard Solutions, Inc. (781)324-0550 Printed: Wed Jul 14, 2004 By SCUser W52 ’ EQMighis




" UNEFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal 2nd Interest. Bomawer shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the
debt evidenced by the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance, Subject fo applicabie law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay
to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Nots, until Note is paid in {ull, a sum ("Funds"} equal to one-twelfth
of: {a) yeadly taxes and assessments which may attein priority over this Sccurify Instruroent; {b) yearly leaschold payments o
ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) yearly hazard insurance premiums; and {d} yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if
any. These iterms are called "escrow items." Lender may estimate the Funds due on the basis of ewrrent data and reasonable
estimates of future escrow items.

The Funds shall be held in 2n institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or
state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution}. Lender shall apply the Funds ic pay the escrow items. Lender
may not charge for holding and applying the Funds, analyzing the account or verifying the eserow items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender {o make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree
in writing that interest shall be paid on the Punds. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires intorest to be paid,
Lender shafl not be roquired to pay Botrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and purpose for which each debit o the
Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Security Instrumoent.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the fiture monthly payments of Funds payable prior to the
due dates of the escrow items, shall excoed the amount required to pay the sscrow jtems when due, the excess shall be, at
Borrower's options, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower’s monthly payments of Funds. If thé amount
of the ¥unds held by Lender is not sufficient to pay the escrow items when due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as required by Lender.

Upon paymeni in full sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shail promptly refund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lender. If under paragmaph 19 the Property is sold or acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than
immediately prior to the sale of the Property ot its acquisitions by Lender, any Funds beld by Lender at ihe time of application
as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instroment,

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under
paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to Jate charges due under the Note; second, the prepayment charges duc under the
Note; third, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; fourth, to interest due; and last, to principal due.

4. Charges; Liens, Borower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines end impositions attributable to the
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Barrower
shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manacr, Bomower shall pay them on
tirpe directly to the person vwed payment. Borrower shall promptiy fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid eader
this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Rorrower shall prompily furmish to Lender receipts evidencing the
payments.

Borower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Bormower: {a)
agrees in writing {o the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner accepiable to Lender; (b) contests in good
fwith the lima by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which int he Lender’s opinion operate to
prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the property; or (c) secures from the halder of the lien an
agrecment satisfactory 1o Lender subordinating the fien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Bortower a notice
identifying the lien, Borrower shall saiisfy the fien or take one or more of the actions set forth above withiin 10 days of the
giving of notice.

’ 5. Wazard fnsurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erccted on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term ™extended coverage” and any other hazards for which Lender
requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained int the amounts and for the perieds that Lender requires. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject fo Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably
withheid,

Al insurance policies and renewals shall be aceeptableto Lender and shal include a standard mortgage clause, Lender
shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall prompily give 1o Lender all receipts
of paid premivsms and renewals notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice o the insurance carrier and
Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Bomower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance praceeds shalf be applied to restoration o repair
of the Properly damaged, if the restoration or repair is ecenamically feasible and Lender's sccwity is not lessened. If the
restoration or repair is not sconomically feasible or lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance procseds shall be applied
te the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not ihen due, with any excess paid o Borrower. If Borrower
abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notjce from Lender that the insurance carrier hag offered to settle
a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair ox restore the Properly ot 1o
pay sums scoured by this Security Instrument, whether o not then due. The 30-day petied will hegin when the notics is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs  and 2 or change the amount of the payments. if
under paragraph 19 the property is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s tight to any insurance policies and proceeds reswiting from
damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument immediately prior o the acquisition.

6. Preservation and Maintensncs of Property; Leaseholds. Bomower shall not destroy, damage oz substantially
change the Property, allow the Property to deteciorate or commit waste. If this Security Instrument is on a leasebold, Borrower
ghall comply with the provigions of the lease, and if Borrower acquires fec title 1o the Property, the leasehold and fie title shall
rol merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property; Morigage Insurance. 1f Barrower fails to perform fhe covenants
and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights
in the Properiy {such ss a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regufations), then Lender
may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s right in the Property. Lender's
actions may include paying any sums secured by 2 lien svhich has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court,
paying reasonable attorneys® fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under fhis
paragraph 7, Lender does not have fo do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shalt become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrurnent, Unless Borrower and lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the
date of disbursement af the Note rate and shail be payable, with interest, upon. notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment,

If Lender requitss mortgege insurance 8s 2 condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrusnenit, Borrower
shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time s the requirement for the insurance
terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender’s written agreement or applicable law.
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r 8. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable eniries ipon and inspections of the Property, Lender shail
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior te an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection,

9. Condemnation, The procecds of any award or claim for damages direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part of the Propesty, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender,

In the event of a total laking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums sccured by this Secority
Instrument, whether or not then due, with an excess paid to Borrower, In the event of & partial taking of the Property, unless
Borrewer and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shail be reduced by the amount
of the proceeds muliiplied by the foliowing fraction: (2) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking,
divided by (b) the fxir market value of the Praperly immediately before the taking. Any balance shalt be paid to Bomower.

If the Property is abandened by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make
an award or seftle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date the notice is given,
Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at it option, either o restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whetiher or tot then due.

Ugless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs | and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver, Extension of the time for payment or
maodification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest
of Borrower shall not operate to telease the liability of the original Borrewer or Borrower's successors in interest, Lender shail
not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in infercst or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise
modify emortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reasen of any demand made by the original Berrower
or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercisivg any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of
or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy,

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Jaint and Several Liability; Co-signers. Tle covenantsand agreements of this
Security Instrument shail bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Bogrower, subject to the provisions of
paragraph 17. ‘Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Baorrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear
or make any accommaodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's congent.

12. Lean Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject o 2 law which sets maximum loan
charges, and fhat faw is finally interprefed so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection
with the loan exceed the permitied limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shal) be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
the charge to the penmitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choase to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Mote or by making
5 direct payment to Barrower, If a refund reduces principals, the reduction will be treated as & partial prepayment without any
prepayment charge under the Note,

13. Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights. If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering
any provision of the Note or this Security Insttument unenforceable according to its terins, said Note and/or said Scourity
Instrument shall be deemed to be amendedso as to be in compliance with applicable law following said enactment or expiration,

14. Notlees. Any rotice to Borrower provided for in this Sccurity Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed 1o the Property
Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender designates by notice 1o Lender. Any notice to Lender
shall be given by first ¢lass mail to lender’s address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Berrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrsnent shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given
as provided in this paragraph,

15, Governlng Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the faw of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, except that any applicable real cstate law of any jurisdiction in which the Property is located
shall apply for the purpose of perfecting the morigage interest and any foreclosurs proceedings which might be undertaken
hercunder. In the event that-any provision or clause of this Security Instmiment or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrumient and the Note are declared to be severmble.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneflelaf Inferest in Borrower, If all or part of the Property or any interest
in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Bommower is not a natural person)
without Lender's prior written conserd, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of zll sums secured by
this Security Instrament. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of
the date of this Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shail pive Borrower notice of zcceleration. The note shall provide a periad
of not fess than 30 days from the date the notice is defivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay zll sums secured by
this Security Instrument. If Borrower frils to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to bave
enforcement of this Sceurity Instrument discontinzed at any time prior to the earlier of: {2) 5 days {or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Properéy pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrutnent. Those conditions ere that Borrower: (a)
pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the note had no acceleration occurred; (b}
‘cures any defanlt of any other covenants or agreemcents; {c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument,
inclnding, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys® fee; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that the lien of this Secutity Instroment, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Bomrower, fhis Security Instrument and the
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if ne reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 7,

71000445 Bk 1 Fg 34‘5
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- NON-UNIFGRM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agres as follows:

19. Aceeleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration folowing Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement which will eanse a defavlt under the Note (but nof prior to acceleration mnder
paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: {a) the default; (b} the action required
to cure the defaalf; {c) a daie, nof less fhan 30 days from the date the uetice is given to Borrower, by which the defanlt
must be cured, and {d) that faifure to cnre the default on or before the date specified in the nofice may result In
acceleration of the sums secured by this Securify Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shalf further inform
Borrower of the right to reinstate after accelerafion and the right fo bring a court action to assert the non-existence of
a defaolt or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration aud sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date
specified in the notice, Lender at its optien may require lmmediate payment in full of all sams secured by this Security
Instrument withoat further demand and may inveke the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE and oy other remedies
permitied by applicable law. Lender shall be entiled to collect all expenses incurred In pursuing the remedies provided
in this paragraph 19, including buf not Hmited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of tile evidence.

If Lender jnvekes the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE, Lender shall mail a copy of a notice of sale to
Borrower, and to ather persons prescribed by applicable law, in the manner provided by applicable law. Lender shall
publish the notice of sale, and the Property shall be sold in the manner preseribed by applicable Iaw. Lerder or its
designee may purchase the property at any sale. The procecds of the sale shall be applled in the following order: (a}
to all expenges of the sale, inclnding, but et limited fo, rezsonable attorneys' fees; (b} te all sums seenred by this
Security Fostrument; and (c) any excess te the person or persens legally entitled to i,

28. Lender ta Possesston. Upon accelerationunder paragraph 19 or abandonment of the Property, Lender (in persor,
by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be cntitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and
to cotlect the rents of the Property including those past due. Any rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first
to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees,
premiums on recciver's bond and reasonable attorneys™ fees, and then to the sums secured by this Security Instruraent.

21. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, lender shall discharge this Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

22. Waivers. Borrower waives ali rights of homestead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all rights of curtesy
and dower in the Property.

23. Open-end Mortgage. This mortgage sccares a sum lent by the Lenderto the Borrower from time fo time pursuant
to an open-end credit plan as defined in Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140D.

24. Senior Morigage(s). Leunder understands that the mortgage.lien(s) described below is presently on record and
will have priority over the lender’s Mortgage: Beverly Co-opemtive Bank, dated May §, 2002, in the criginel principal amount
of $168,000.00, and recorded with the Ersex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 18683, Page 532,

Bomower agrees that any default nnder the senjor mortgage(s) described above shall constitute a default of this Mortgage and
in such event the lender may exercise its rights under its default provisions. If the senior mortgagee(s) is coilecting periodically
the yearly taxes, assessments, ground rents, or insurance premiums which would otherwise be subject to paragraph 2 hereof,
Lender shall not require that such amounts be paid to it as long as the senfor mortgagee is collecting the same. To the extent
that there is a senior mortgagee, any insurance policy as required in paragraphs 2 or 5 hercof shall name the Lender as & loss
payee as {ts inlerest may appear.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Bowower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any rider{s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it

Dana Wﬂn st phavtn Pearson ‘ —Bwsml!
347
s B 53
Commonwezlth of Massachuset | Essex1 st

—Natary Public

My Commission Bxpires: Novembar 10, 2006
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EXHIBIT ®an 711912004 13.38:00 Mg pg ey

The land in Newbury in the County of Essex, called Byfield, with
the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Downfall Street, by
land of Rogers, thence running Northeasterly by said street to
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running Southerly by
a wall by said land formerly of Johnson to another wall by other
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running westerly by
the last mentioned land to landl of Rogers; thence running by
said Rogers land Northerly to said Downfall Road and the cormer
begun at. Together with the right to take water from a certain
spring known as "Square Spring" located on the bank of Cart
Brook, in the rear of land sometime of Percy Oliver, together
with the right of way to said spring over land formerly of Hazen
K. Rogers. This spring is subject to the rights of Ralph O.
Carruth and others to use the game and to repairxr and maintain
pipes to the same.

subject to an existing first mortgage to Beverly Co-operative
Bank dated May 8, 2002, in the original principal amount of
$168,000.00, and recorded with the Essex South District Registry
of Deeds in Book 18683, Page 532.

Being the same prewises conveyed tc me by deed of The Arbeit
Realty Trust, Michael B. Glynn, Trustee, dated May 8, 2002, and
recorded with the Egsex South District Registry of Deeds in Book
18683, Page 531.




DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

Countrywide Home Loans. Inc, (fka, Coygmﬁde Funding Corporation} holder of a mortgage

From NANCY I BARKER AND

e T

—

2002621280654 Bk hs

Property 18 PERKING STREET 92/12/2062 13:16: w g pemas
Address  GLOUCESTER, MA 01930
to POWDER HOUSE MORTGAGE COMPANY dated 02/01/1994 recorded with Bssex County

Registry of Deeds, for the stafe of Massachusetts in Book 12422, Page 199, Doc # acknowledge satisfaction of the
same.

Assigned in Book 12422, Page 208
Date:
Tnst #:
Book: N/A

Pape: NFA

WITNESS my hand and scal this 24 day of March 1997,

Coun ide Home Loans, Inc. (fka.
L Oyese Countrywide Fanding Corporation)
Do naLove
By:
TJud¥ Lékter
Ingrid Gr
O ( e e ﬂ 7 A TN By:
Nerissa Poon
Assistant Secretary
State of TEXAS ) |
}&s.
County of COLLIN 3} Dated 03/24/1997

Then personally appeared the above named Judy Lester Assistant Secretary and George Hail Assistant
Secretary of C ide Home FLoans. Ing. (fka. Coun ide Funding Corporation) and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act andldesd, before me a Notary Public.

7722 )

Patrice Goodwin Nor.ary Public

My commission expires 04/22/2000

N PATRICE Goooue

Nolary Puby
STATE OF Texas

o Cemisslon Erpires o200

g e e,

Mail Recorded Satisfaction To: Document Prepared By:
NANCY J BARKER AND Lisa Abercrombie
18 PERKINS ST 6400 Legacy Drive
GLOUCESTER MA 01930 MSN PTX~41, Plano, TX 75024
P{]RTER & COA KIEY CHL Loan # 8804165
BOX 38




Bavarly Co-oparativa Bank
254’ Cabot Streat

. B-vorly, MA 01915
, Loan No. 100101132

\,\ File No: 02-1803
% EfIIMIIIIIIIIHIHIIIEHE
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] —— asma;zm 14 1ekae185n§§ pP. 1?1372

MORTGAGE
DEFINITIONS -

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20, and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 16.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated May 8, 2002, together with all Riders
to this document.

(B) "Borrower” is Stephen Peargon. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender" is Beverly Co-operative Bank. Lender is a corporation, organized and
existing under the laws of Commonwealth of Massachusetts . Lender’s address is 254 Cabot
Street, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915. Lender is the morigagee under this Security
Instrument.

(D} "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 8, 2002, The Note states
that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
Dollars (U.S. $168, 000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than June 1, 2032.

(E) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

(F) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Note, and 2ll sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(G) "Riders" means all riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable}:

0O Adjustable Rate Rider EJ Condominium Rider 0O Second Home Rider
O Balloon Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider B Other(s) [specify]
EXHIBIT "A¥,
O 1-4 Family Rider 0O Biweekly Payment Rider
MASSACHUSETTS-Single Fumily—Fsnsle Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3022 §/Q1 (page ! of 16 pages)
©1986 - 1000 Standard Solutions, Inc. (781)324-0350  Printed: Tue May 7. 2002 By SCUser W52 FNMigMA
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QUITCLATN DEED
06/03/2902 14:18:09 GEED P 174

- i,_MICHLEL B. GLYNH, Trustee of The Arbeit Realty Truet, u/d/t
- dated August 16, 1984 and recorded with the Essex South District

Registry of Deeda in Boock 7508, Page 504,

for congideration paid of TWQ HUNDRED THEN THOUSAND and 00/100
{5210, 000.00} DOLLARS . .
rant to STEPHEN PEARSON of 30 Wayside Avenue, Byfield, MA

ﬁith QUITCLAIM COVENANTS - . ' ~ L -

The land in Newbury in the County of Essex, called Byfield, with
the buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Downfall Street, by
land of Rogers, thence running Northeasterly by said street to
land of ¥Yesair, formerly of Jehnson; thence running Southerly by
a wall by said land formerly of .Johnson to another wall by other
land of Yesair, formerly of Johnson; thence running westerly by
the last mentioned land to land of Rogers; thence running by said
Rogerg land Northerly to said Downfall Rewad and the corner begun
gt. Together with the right to.take water from a certain spring
known ag "Square Spring” located on the bank of Cart Brook, in
the rear of land sometime of Percy Oliver, together with the

right of way to said spring over land formerly of Hazen K.
Rogers. This spring is subject to the righta of Ralph 0. Carruth
and cthets- Lo use the same and to repair and maintain pipes to

the same. -

Reing the same premiges conveyed te The Arbeit Realty Trust by
deed dateéd August 16, 1984, and recorded with the Essex South
District Registry of Deeds in Book 7508, Page 510. See
Appointment of Suceessor Trustee dated May 1, 2001, and recorded
with said Registry of Deeds in Book 17228, Page 237.

WITNESS my hand and seal this &th day of May, 2002.

The Arbeit Realty Trust

A 0§ % 9
2 9
98 s T p Nt g 06
= ]
ﬁlﬁu £ g? By 1 /‘537
du‘)fu &5 W Michael B. Glynn, Trustee
Geu  g= ‘ | -
= 2
glu' g § w & COMMONWEALIH OF MASSACHUSBITS
_ 5 5 -
Essex, B8. May 8, 2002

Then personally appeared the abov
Trustee as aforesaid, and acknowledged

g‘mamed Michael B. Glynn,
foregoing instrument

to be hig free act and deed, before me
' . . r

Dana P. \Iptdan
Notary Public

My Commigsion Expires: November 10, 2006




